

No. 02-94

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM OVERTON, Director of
Michigan Department of Corrections;
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE BAZZETTA, et al,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To the United States
Court of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS

MIKE COX
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Leo H. Friedman
Mark Matus
Lisa C. Ward
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Petitioners

Petition for Certiorari filed July 18, 2002
Certiorari granted December 2, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
1. 1995 Revised Visitation Policy.....	5
2. Visitation at MDOC Facilities.....	6
3. The Proceedings Below.....	7
4. The Current Appeal.....	8
TRIAL TESTIMONY CONCERNING MDOC'S PENOLOGICAL INTEREST.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. Prisoners Have No Right to Non-Contact Visitation Protected By the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	22
II. MDOC's Non-Contact Prison Visitation Restrictions are Reasonably Related to the Legitimate Penological	

Interests of Institutional Security, Safety, and Elimination of Substance Abuse	28
III. MDOC's Restrictions on Non-Contact Prison Visitation Do Not Constitute Cruel and Unusual Punishment in Violation of the Eighth Amendment	35
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 124 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 133 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1998)	1, 7
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 813 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	1, 9
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 286 F.3d 311 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	1, 5, 9
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 902 F. Supp. 765 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....	1, 6
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	24, 35
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	23
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	20
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	19, 32, 33, 37
<i>Gerber v. Hickman</i> , 291 F.3d 617 (9 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. den.</i> 123 S. Ct. 558; 154 L. Ed. 2d 462 (2002).....	25
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	20, 34
<i>Ky. Dept. of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	24
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	36
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	18, 24
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	21

<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	18, 20, 26, 29
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	33, 35
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	20
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	35
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	21, 32
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	21
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	34, 36
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 6
MCL 791.268a	9

Rules

Mich. Admin. Code R. 791.6609	4
-------------------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
